

MINUTES NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING NO. 714

November 9, 2015

Minutes of a meeting of the New York State Thruway Authority, held in the board room at, 200 Southern Boulevard, Albany, New York and by video conference from the New NY Bridge Project Office, in Tarrytown, New York and Buffalo Division office, in Cheektowaga, NY.

The meetings of the New York State Thruway Authority and Canal Corporation Boards opened in joint session for the consideration of various matters. These minutes reflect only those items considered by the New York State Thruway Authority Board. The meeting began at 2:50 p.m.

Members of the Board present were:

Joanne M. Mahoney, Chair Donna J. Luh, Vice Chairperson Richard N. Simberg, Board Member J. Donald Rice, Jr., via video conference

Members of the Board not present:

Jose Holguin-Veras, Ph.D., Board Member

Constituting a majority of the members of the Thruway Authority Board.

Staff Present:

Robert Megna, Executive Director Karen Hunter, Chief of Staff

NYS THRUWAY AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING NO. 714 November 9, 2015

Gordon Cuffy, General Counsel Maria Lehman, Interim Director of Maintenance and Operations Brian Stratton, Director of the NYS Canal Corporation John Barr, Director of Administrative Services Matt Howard, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer Larry Norville, Chief Compliance Officer Kelly McMillan, New NY Bridge Project Office Jamie Barbas, New NY Bridge Project Office Cathy Sheridan, Acting Chief Engineer Major Evelyn Mallard, NYS Police Matt Miller, Information Technology Specialist Mark Hixson, Deputy Director Maintenance & Operations Doug Tokarczyk, Acting Buffalo Division Director Joseph Moloughney, Acting Albany Division Director Pat Hoehn, Acting Syracuse Division Director Stephen Grabowski, Acting New York Division Director John Callaghan, Deputy Director of the NYS Canal Corporation Jennifer Givner, Director of Media Relations & Communications Jerry Yomoah, Board Administrator

Also in attendance:

Murray Bodin, Member of the public Helene Oclair, Thruway Authority Retiree Henrietta Roberti, Thruway Authority Retiree Maria Desmond, Thruway Authority Retiree Walter Cross, Thruway Authority Retiree Bill Rinaldi, Thruway Authority Retiree Kathy Reed, Thruway Authority Retiree Richard Gallivan, Thruway Authority Retiree Howard Reese, Thruway Authority Retiree Mike Sikule, Thruway Authority Retiree Pat Gouch, Thruway Authority Retiree Edward Farrell, Executive Director - Retired Public Employees Association Janet Ho. Office of the NYS Governor Sharif Kabir, Office of the NYS Governor Beth DeFalco, Office of the NYS Governor Joe Rabitto, Office of the NYS Governor Kelly McMillan, New NY Bridge Project Office Jamie Barbas, New NY Bridge Project Office

Chair Mahoney called the meeting of the Thruway Authority and Canal Corporation Boards to order.

Mr. Yomoah recorded the minutes as contained herein (public notice of the meeting had been given).

Item 1 by Chair Mahoney (Appendix A) Approval of Minutes of Meeting No. 713

Chair Mahoney asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the previous meeting. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Board approved the minutes of Meeting No. 713 held on October 5, 2015, which were made available to the Board Members as part of the Agenda.

<u>Item 2 by Mr. Howard (Appendix B)</u> <u>Financial Reports for September 2015</u>

The item was advanced to the Board at the recommendation of the Finance Committee.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Board accepted the Financial Reports for September 2015.

<u>Item 3 by Mr. Howard (Appendix C)</u> <u>Review and Approve the Thruway Authority's investment transactions for the 3rd quarter</u> <u>ending September 30, 2015</u>

The Item was advanced to the Board at the recommendation of the Finance Committee.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Board approved the Investment Transactions for the Third Quarter of 2015.

<u>Item 4 by Mr. Howard (Appendix D)</u> <u>To consider and act upon the 2015 revised budget and the 2016 proposed budget for the</u> <u>New York State Thruway Authority and New York State Canal Corporation</u>

The Item was advanced to the Board at the recommendation of the Finance Committee.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Board approved the amendment and adopted the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 6064

APPROVAL OF THE 2015 REVISED BUDGET AND THE 2016 PROPOSED BUDGET FOR THE NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY AND NEW YORK STATE CANAL CORPORATION

RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer be, and he hereby is, authorized to make any and all adjustments to the appropriate funds consistent with this 2015 Revised Budget, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer be, and he hereby is, authorized to make any other adjustments based on actual results that are consistent with this projected plan, and report such actions to the Board, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Authority's proposed Budget for the fiscal year 2016, submitted by the Executive Director and the Chief Financial Officer, be, and the same hereby is, approved and funded in accordance with the attached Exhibit II, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director or his designee be, and he hereby is, authorized to make such expenditures as set forth in this Budget, subject to compliance with Authority policies and procedures, and to make such internal adjustments and transfers within the Authority Budget as are necessary and proper, and to make any other adjustment with the concurrence of the Board, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a copy of the Budget approved herein, when printed in final form, be attached to these minutes and made a part thereof, and be submitted to the New York State entities in accordance with Section 2801 of the Public Authorities Law, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this resolution be incorporated in the minutes of this meeting.

<u>Item 5 by Ms. Sheridan (Appendix E)</u> <u>To consider and act upon a resolution approving the 2016 Thruway and Canal Contracts</u> <u>Programs</u>

The Finance Committee unanimously voted to table the resolution and consider it at the next meeting.

Item 6 by Mr. Megna (Appendix F)

To receive a report on contracts executed by the Executive Director during the quarter ending September 30, 2015

Chair Mahoney invited Kevin Allen to present the report of procurement contracts.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, without any objections, the Board accepted the Report on Procurement Contracts and other Agreements up to \$150,000 Executed by the Executive Director during the Period July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

The following individuals signed up for the comment period. Their comments are included in the video recording of the meeting.

- 1. Mr. Murray Bodin, Member of the Public
- 2. Ms. Kathy Reed, NYSTA Retiree
- 3. Richard Gallivan, NYSTA Retiree
- 4. Howard Reese, NYSTA Retiree
- 5. Walter Cross, NYSTA Retiree
- 6. Edward Farrell, Executive Director Retired Public Employees Association

ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business, upon motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Jerry B. Yomóah Board Administrator

NYS THRUWAY AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING NO. 714 November 9, 2015 Note: Webcasts, which include dialogue of Authority/Corporation Board Meetings, are available on the Thruway Authority website 48 hours after such meetings occur and remain on the website for a period of four months.